Supplementary Installation and
Operating Instructions
Variable-area flowmeters H250/H54
Signal converter M10
of hazardous-duty
design EEx d
PTB 01 ATEX 1154
© KROHNE  11/2002 7.02247.22.00

are not allowed.
 Signal converter M10-EEx d – Supplementary instructions 11/2002 4
2 Safety-relevant type code
The safety-relevant type code is made up of the following elements: (1)
H .... / .... / M10 - E Ex
                                                           1         2          3        4    5
 1  : Model series  :  measuring section
  H54 : measuring section, Series H54
  H250 : measuring section, Series H250
  H250C : measuring section, Series H250C
 2  : Material of wetted parts
  RR : stainless steel
  HC : Hastelloy
  Ti : titanium
  PTFE : PTFE, ceramics
 3  : Model series  :  indicator section
  M10 : signal converter M10
 4  : Territorial application of the approval
  E: Europe (EC, CENELEC area of validity)
 5  : Safety function
  Ex: explosion-protected electrical equipment
(1)  places for items not needed may be omitted from the type code
3 Main safety-relevant characteristics
The H..../..../M10-EEx variable-area flowmeter consists of a combination of signal converter and
measuring tube. The main characteristics of the explosion-protected version are described below.
3.1 Process products
Flammable products are allowed provided they are not present in potentially explosive form.
3.2 Category / Zone allocation
The H..../..../M10-EEx variable-area flowmeter is basically designed in Category 2 for use in
Zone 1.
3.3 Type of protection
The H..../. .../M10-EEx variable-area flowmeters bear the following marking: EEx d IIC T6
3.4 Special lock
The sealing covers of the electronics compartment are secured by a special lock. The locking
screw requires use of an Allen key (3 mm size).
 11/2002 Signal converter M10-EEx d – Supplementary instructions 5
3.5 Cable entries / sealing plugs
Cable entries and sealing plugs must, in ready-to-operate condition, satisfy the IP Class of
Protection IP67 and each be separately certified in conformity with EN 50 018. Any requirements
specified in the test certificates of the components shall be observed.
3.6 Power supply
Type H..../..../M10-EEx variable-area flowmeters do not require any separate power source. The
necessary supply is obtained via the current output.
3.7 I/O functions
When connecting the I/O interfaces of the H..../..../M10-EEx variable-area flowmeters, the
following values need to be taken into account.
I/O function (1) Nominal values of the non- Added restriction
 certified receiver instrument
See Standard Installation See Standard Installation Supply power for receiver
and Operating Instructions and Operating Instructions instruments max. 253V
(1) Only for connection to circuits with “functional extra-low voltage with protective separation
(PELV)”
 Peak values UAC ≤ 25V ; UDC ≤ 60V
3.8 Ambient temperatures / temperature classes
The permissible ambient temperature for the variable-area flowmeters is limited to a value
of Tamb ≤ 60 °C.